
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 25 June 2019 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Policy and Performance Committee will be held on Wednesday, 3 July 
2019 in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw 

S J Carr 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
D A Elliott 
M Hannah 

R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 4 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

4.   REFERENCES   
 

 

4.1   Leisure and Environment  
 

PAGES 5 - 8 

 12 June 2019 
Hickings Lane Recreation Ground – Proposed Lease with 
Stapleford Town Football Club 
 
The Committee considered the proposal from Stapleford 
Town Football Club to enter into a 25 year lease with the 
Council for Football pitch three at Hicking Lane Recreation 
Ground.  The good work of the club with regards to 
combating anti-social behaviour and providing an important 
service to the community were discussed. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance 
Committee that the Council subject to agreeing Heads 
of Terms with the Stapleford Town Football Club to 
grant a 25-year lease for pitch 3 at Hickings Lane 
Recreation Ground to Stapleford Town Football Club. 
 
 

 

4.2   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

PAGES 9 - 30 

 13 June 2019 
Attendance Management Policy 
 
The Local Joint Consultative Committee considered the 
policy with particular reference to the changes contained 
within the document. 
 
 RECOMMENDED to the to the Policy and 
Performance Committee that the amendments to the 
Attendance Management Policy to the Conditions of 
Service for employees be approved. 
 
 

 

5.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

PAGES 31 - 36 

 To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in 
Beeston and to recommend continued delegation of key 
approvals to the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 
 

 

6.   PROCUREMENT AND COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
2019-2024 
 

PAGES 37 - 62 

 To approve the Procurement and Commissioning Strategy 
2019 to 2024. 
 
 
 

 



 

7.   ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT - ESTABLISHMENT 
CHANGES 
 

PAGES 63 - 64 

 To seek approval for change to the establishment within the 
Licensing Section of the Public Protection Division of the 
Chief Executive’s Department and to create an 
Administration Apprentice post within the Business Support 
Unit of the Interim Strategic Director’s Department. 
 
 

 

8.   FINANCE SERVICES - ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES 
 

PAGES 65 - 66 

 To seek approval to change the establishment within the 
Finance Services Division of the Deputy Chief Executive’s 
Department to allow the creation of a Finance Apprentice 
post. 
 
 

 

9.   LEASEHOLD OFFICER 
 

PAGES 67 - 70 

 To request approval for a permanent increase in the hours of 
the Leasehold Officer from 18.5 hours per week to 25 hours 
per week. 
 
 

 

10.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 

PAGES 71 - 72 

 To inform members of the use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 powers and to amend the 
Policy and Guidance document. 
 
 

 

11.   CORPORATE PLAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
 

PAGES 73 - 76 

 To invite councillors to review progress in achieving the 
Corporate Plan objectives 2016-2020. 
 
 

 

12.   BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANS - OUTTURN 2018/19 
 

PAGES 77 - 126 

 To consider progress against the Business Plans in respect 
of the Council’s priority areas and key support functions and 
to consider significant variances in the financial outturn 
against revised budgets for 2018/19. 
 
 

 

13.   EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY 
POWERS 
 

PAGES 127 - 134 

 To ask the Committee to note the exercise of the Chief 
Executive’s urgency powers. 
 

 



 

 
14.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
PAGES 135 - 136 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

  

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

16.   INSTALLATION OF AN ELECTRICITY CABLE THROUGH 
MANOR FARM RECREATION GROUND, TOTON 
  
 

PAGES 137 - 140 

17.   VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY 
  

PAGES 141 - 144 

 
 



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R I Jackson, Chair 
 

Councillors: M J Crow  
S J Carr 
S Easom  
D A Elliott 
J C Goold 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath  
M Plackett (substitute) 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Harper. 
 
 

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 as a family 
member was employed by Liberty Leisure Ltd, minute number 57 refers, and also in 
item 6 as a local businessman, item 56 refers. 
 
 

53 MINUTES  
 
The minutes from the meeting on 12 December 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

54 REFERENCES  
 

54.1 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
10 January 2019 
Review of the Driving at Work Policy 
 
The Committee considered the proposed Driving at Work Policy. The Joint Committee 
had thanked officers for their work on the Policy. 

 
RESOLVED that the Dr
[...]
lan priorities and 
objectives and an update as to the latest financial performance as measured against 
the budget was noted. Members queried figures in relation to Community Safety and 
were informed that future reports could consider information from neighbouring 
boroughs. 
 
 

58 MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on arrangements concerning the management 
restructure following decisions taken by this Committee on 12 December 2018. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the interim Deputy Chief Executive be 
appointed to the role of section 151 officer, and agree to nominate members to 
appointment panels for the remaining three senior Management positions. 

Page 3



 
 

59 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

60 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

61 LEGAL RESTRUCTURE  
 

RESOLVED that the restructure of Legal Services as at appendix 2 of the 
report be approved. 
 
 

62 APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY  
 
The Committee noted the exercise of the Chief Executive’s urgency power to grant the 
voluntary redundancy on 31 December 2018. 
 
 

63 APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY  
 

RESOLVED that the request for voluntary redundancy and the resultant 
restructure of the Human Resources and Communities teams be approved. 
 
 

64 HOUSING DELIVERY MANAGER  
 

RESOLVED that the engagement of an Interim Housing Delivery Manager 
be approved. 
 
 

65 INTERIM REGENERATION MANAGER  
 

RESOLVED that the continued engagement of the current Interim 
Regeneration Manager, on revised terms backdated to 1 January 2019, be 
approved. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Leisure and Environment Committee  12 June 2019 

Report of the interim Strategic Director 

HICKINGS LANE RECREATION GROUND – PROPOSED LEASE 
WITH STAPLEFORD TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise members of a proposal from Stapleford Town Football Club to enter 
into a 25 year lease with the Borough Council for Football Pitch 3 at Hickings 
Lane Recreation Ground. 

 
2. Background  
 

Stapleford Town Football Club was formed in 2012 and use Hickings Lane 
Recreation Ground as their main home ground.  The club has grown significantly 
over the last few years and the use of the pitches at Hickings Lane Recreation 
Ground as their “Home” ground has worked well for both the club and the 
Council.  Details of the club’s formation and development are shown at appendix 
1. 
 

3. Proposal 
 
In order for the club to progress to the next level at Hickings Lane there are 
certain standards that must be achieved relating to pitch quality, pitch size, 
provision of a boundary fence and installation of dug outs.  In order to achieve 
these the club is looking to apply to the Football Association for funding.  
However, one of the FA requirements is that the club has a 25 year lease for the 
site.  The club have submitted a formal application for such a lease and details of 
this and the view of the Council’s Estates and Legal teams on this proposal are 
detailed in appendix 2. 
 

4. Financial implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications for the Council relating to this 
application.  If the club are successful in obtaining a lease then there will be a 
potential reduction in the direct maintenance requirement for the Council on the 
site and the opportunity for the club to secure additional funds that will improve 
facilities.  The club would fund directly the provision of dug outs, perimeter fence 
and any changes to the footpath on the site to allow the pitch size to be 
increased. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Policy and Performance 
Committee that the Council s
[...]
her details are given in appendix 2 and reports will also be taken to the Finance 
and Resources Committee and Full Council later this month as appropriate. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. NOTE the report and any further verbal updates provided. 
2. RESOLVE to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key approvals 

including assessment of tender returns including qualitative criteria, and 
subsequent award of the main building contract, in consultation with the 
cross-party Project Board and subject to the overall project cost remaining 
within the financial limits already set or subsequently changed by the Finance 
& Resources Committee and/or Full Council as appropriate. 

 

Background papers 
Nil 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5.



Policy and Performance Committee    3 July 2019 
  

APPENDIX 1 
 
1. Key Updates  

 

 Apart from a couple of financial and legal technicalities surrounding collateral 
warranties and treatment of the capital contribution, the Agreement for Lease with 
The Arc Cinema is ready for signature. These should be resolved by the time the 
Committee meets. 

 

 Sale of the residential element has been delayed due to some defects in the 
Council’s legal title that are a legacy of acquisition and hand-back of land for the 
tram. A way through this has now been agreed in principle with Nottingham City 
Council, so contracts should be ready for exchange (subject to formal title 
rectification) by the time the Committee meets. 

 

 The mid-range food and beverage retail market remains in the doldrums due to a 
combination of over-supply, under-patronage and aggressive price-cutting. Several 
recent failures of restaurants such as Jamie’s’ Italian bear testimony to this. 
 
That said, a number of significant operators are very enthusiastic about Beeston as 
a location – albeit their ability to obtain board approval to proceed is prejudiced by 
the wider picture above. Our agents have reported that there is an increasing
[...]
ost of the 
scheme as set out above.  
 
In addition, the resources available to finance the remaining expenditure on the 
scheme will be enhanced by the receipt of £500,000 in 2019/20 from the D2N2 LEP 
and by a further £25,250 that has been made available by the Nottinghamshire Pre-
Development Fund. 
 
It is presently anticipated that the remaining capital costs over the next three years 
are met by borrowing.   
 
Regular updates on the projected costs of the scheme and its financing (including 
any further external contributions that may be received) will continue to be presented 
to Members in due course.  
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Policy and Performance Committee   3 July 2019 
 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

PROCUREMENT AND COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2019-2024 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To approve the Procurement and Commissioning Strategy 2019 to 2024. 
 
2. Background 
 

The updated Procurement and Commissioning Strategy, included in the 
appendix, has been refreshed to ensure compliance with the Public Contracts 
Regulations (PCR) 2015, internal governance procedures (Financial 
Regulations - Contract Standing Orders) and current corporate requirements.   
 
The Strategy, which covers the five-year period 2019 to 2024, sets out the 
central role of the Procurement function in supporting the Council in achieving 
compliance with the regulations, whilst maintaining an efficient and cost 
effective procurement and commissioning activity. 
 
In order to support local people and local business, the Council will endeavour 
to spend locally wherever possible; achieve the best possible value for money; 
purchase responsibly and sustainably; encourage local businesses to provide 
goods and services to the Council, and achieve social value through our 
purchasing arrangements. 
 
This Committee is responsible for developing and approving the Council’s 
Procurement and Commissioning Strategy.  Updates on procurement activity 
and action plan progress in the delivery of the strategy will be provided to the 
Finance and Resources Committee at least once per annum.  Council will be 
considering the necessary revisions to Financial Regulations – Contract 
Standing Orders, to align them with the new strategy, which will come into 
effect after their approval by Council. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Procurement and 
Commissioning Strategy 2019-2024 be approved and come into effect 
following the approval of revised Financial Regulations – Contract Standing 
Orders by Council. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6.



Policy and Performance Committee   3 July 2019 
 

 

APPENDIX 
 
PROCUREMENT AND COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2019 - 2024 

 

Introduction 
 

This Procurement and Commissioning Strategy sets out the central role of the 
Procurement function in contributing to achieving the Broxtowe Borough Council 
corporate priorities in a manner which reflects its vision and values and supporting 
the Council in ensuring compliance with regulations, whilst minimising expenditure. 
 
This strategy must be used in conjunction with Internal Governance procedures and 
the Public Contracts Regulations (PCR) 2015. 
 
Background 
 
The Council’s Vision for Broxtowe is ‘a great place where people enjoy living, 
working and spending leisure time’. 
 
The Council’s Values are: 
 

 Going the extra mile: a strong, caring focus on the needs of communities 

 Ready for change: innovation and readiness for change 

 Employees: valuing employees and enabling the active involvement of everyone 

 Always improving: continuous improvement and delivering value for money 

 Transparent: integrity and professional competence 
 
In order to support local people and local business, the Council will endeavour to 
keep the ‘Broxtowe Pound’ in Broxtowe wherever possible; achieve the best possible 
value for money; purchase responsibly and sustainably; encourage local businesses 
to provide goods and
[...]
usiness i.e. ordering, 
receipting, invoicing, payment etc.) 

Procurement and 
Contracts Officer 

Chief Accountant 

December 2019 

 

 

Page 62



Policy and Performance Committee   3 July 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive and Interim Strategic Director 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT – ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
 To seek approval for change to the establishment within the Licensing Section of 

the Public Protection Division of the Chief Executive’s Department and to create 
an Administration Apprentice post within the Business Support Unit of the Interim 
Strategic Director’s Department. 

 
2. Detail 
 
 A vacancy for a part-time (22 hours per week) Clerical Assistant post (L57) at 

Grade 3 has arisen in the Licensing Section. Rather than fill this post, the 
possibility of appointing a full-time Administration Apprentice at Grade 2 into the 
Business Support Unit to enable that team to provide the necessary administrative 
support to the Licensing Section has been considered. This would have a number 
of advantages including 

 

 offering someone a training opportunity, 

 drawing down funds from the Council’s Apprenticeship Levy Fund, 

 providing extra resilience for administrative support to the Licensing Section 

 providing an extra two days administrative resource in the Business Support 
Unit. 

 
 The Administration Apprentice post would be for a fixed term of two years. 
  
3. Financial implications  
 
 Based upon current salary scales, assuming the post holders are at the top of 

their scale and allowing for employers’ national insurance and superannuation 
costs, the cost per annum of the Administration Apprentice post would be £21,550 
whilst the saving from deleting the Clerical Assistant post would be £13,350. 

 
 The net cost of £8,200 per annum would be added to the vacancy rate target 

which for 2019/20 stands at £300,000. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
1.  The part-time post of Administration Officer (L57) in Licensing be deleted 
2.  A full-time Administration Apprentice post in the Business Support Unit be 

established on a two-year contract. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  3 July 2019   

 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

FINANCE SERVICES – ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To seek approval to change the establishment within the Finance Services Division of 
the Deputy Chief Executive’s Department to allow the creation of a Finance 
Apprentice post. 
 

2. Detail 
 

A vacancy for a part-time (19.5 hours per week) Finance Assistant post (F52) at 
Grade 3 has arisen in Finance Services. The post is responsible for the administration 
of the Creditors system ensuring the prompt and accurate payment of suppliers, 
together with the provision of general clerical support to the Accountancy section.  The 
main duties include payment of weekly creditors, dealing with queries from suppliers 
and departments, daily processing and payment of urgent invoices, payment of weekly 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax payments and general assistance in preparing the 
annual accounts, budgets and other financial information. 

 
The requirements of the role and the wider demands upon colleagues have been 
considered It has therefore been concluded that, rather than seek to fill the role on a 
like-for-like basis, this is an opportunity to delete the post and recruit a full-time 
Finance Apprentice at Grade 2. 

 
The Finance Apprentice post would allow the present duties of the Finance Assistant 
to be fulfilled whilst undertaking additional systems and project work such as 
supporting upgrades of financial management software and assisting with the rollout 
of the intelligent scanning module across the organisation.  
 

3. Financial Implications 
 

Based upon current salary scales, assuming the post holders are at the top of their 
grade and allowing for employers’ national insurance and superannuation costs, the 
cost per annum of the Finance Apprentice post would be £21,550 whilst the saving 
from deleting the Finance Assistant post would be £12,450. 

 
The net cost of £9,100 per annum would be added to the vacancy rate target which for 
2019/20 stands at £300,000.     

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the establishment of the Finance Services 
Division be amended such that: 
 
1. The post of Finance Assistant (F52) at Grade 3 working 19.5 hours per week be 

deleted  
2. A full time Finance Apprentice post at Grade 2 be established.  

Background papers; Nil 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  3 July 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

LEASEHOLD OFFICER 

1. Purpose of report 

To request approval for a permanent increase in the hours of the Leasehold 
Officer (H123) from 18.5 hours per week to 25 hours per week. 

2. Detail 

The Council’s Housing Strategy 2015-20 identified a key outcome to be 
achieved: ‘Effective and efficient leasehold services are provided to all 
leaseholders of Broxtowe Borough Council’. It included the action to recruit a 
dedicated Leasehold Officer. There are currently 295 Leaseholders. 
 
The post of Leasehold Officer was approved by Policy and Performance 
Committee in 2017 as part of the restructure of the Housing Service. The post is 
Grade 5. At this time it was believed that the work required could be completed 
within 18.5 hours. 
 
Since recruitment the Leasehold Officer has identified a number of areas where 
processes needed to be improved and gaps in good practice which needed to be 
addressed. Full details of these are included in the appendix. This has led to an 
increase in work which cannot be achieved within 18.5 hours. Since September 
2018 the hours of the Leasehold Officer have been temporarily increased to 25 
hours per week. 

3. Financia
[...]
r and service charge information is now held in 
the Capita Open Housing system. 

Leaseholder Surgeries Introduced to address issues and provide pro-active 
support to Leaseholders, especially those who have 
recently purchased. 

Communications Quarterly newsletter has been introduced for 
Leaseholders. Copies are available by post and e-mail. 

 

Improvements to be made in 2019: 

Changes to Ground 
Rent billing 

Currently charged on the anniversary of the lease, this will 
charged with annual Service Charges. 

Review and 
Standardise leases 

Historically many different leases have been used. A 
record of which lease each leasehold has needs to be 
developed and maintained and also consider 
standardising all leases. 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  3 July 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform members of the use of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) powers and to amend the Policy and 
Guidance document. 

 
2. Background 

 
Since July 2015 the Council has made no use of RIPA powers. This is 
due to the fact that the main reason for using the powers was in 
connection with Benefit Fraud, and this function transferred back to the 
Department of Works and Pensions. Nevertheless, officers are required 
to undergo regular refresher training. This is covered through the 
council’s e-learning programme as well as through face to face training 
delivered in-house. It is important for all officers to be aware of the 
powers under RIPA. 
 
The Policy and Guidance document should be regularly reviewed by 
members to ensure that it is fit for purpose. It refers to the authorised 
officers and the senior responsible person. 
 
The Policy and Guidance refers to the authorised officers and the 
senior responsible person. Following the restructure of the senior 
management team approved by Council on 27 February 2019 the list of 
authorised officers needs to be reviewed to include the following: Chief 
Executive, Deputy Chief Executive, Strategic Director, Monitoring 
Officer, Head of Public Protection, Head of Housing, Head of Property 
Services and Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services. The 
Senior Responsible Person will continue to be the Chief Executive and 
the RIPA Co-ordinating Officer will be the Head of Legal Services. 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the use of RIPA powers and RESOLVE 
that the Policy and Guidance be amended to include the additional 
authorised officers. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee                                                     3 July 2019 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE PLAN 2016-2020 
 
1. Purpose of the report 
 
 To invite councillors to review progress in achieving the Corporate Plan objectives 

2016-2020. 
 
 It is not the intention to this report to repeat the performance reports which are 

presented quarterly to the Committee. The out turn of the previous years’ 
business and financial plans are reported to each relevant committee. 

 
2. Details 
 
 Appendix 1 to the report sets out the Council’s current priorities and objectives. 

Appendix 2 presents a high level summary of achievements over the past four 
years. 

  
    The Council has maintained as its priorities for four years the issues which matter 

most to local people, as evidenced by a consultation exercise conducted at the 
outset of the plan period.  

 
 The election of a new Council provides an opportunity for the Council to reflect on 

how Members would wish to review the current approach, consult and engage 
with local residents, businesses and stakeholders, and refresh the priorities and 
agenda for action for the next four years. Previously it has been thought useful to 
invite cross party
[...]
moved in. 
 

(d) A virement was authorised before the year end to cover the cost of the purchase of 
24 hand held devices for housing staff to use in connection with the capita software 
upgrade. The capital cost of the purchase was £25,025 and was vired from capital 
contingencies in the HRA. Annual revenue savings will be achieved of £15,868 more 
details of which are given in the attached in appendix 1, with details of the costs of 
the devices and licence costs set out in appendix 2. 
 

(e) To take advantage of DCLG funding available through a bid for a ‘pocket park’ for an 
environmental improvement scheme at Redwood Crescent (the bid was successful) 
a commitment of £7,500 in matched funding was made.  
 

(f) A rent incentive scheme for new clients of hard to let properties was authorised: a 
week or a fortnight rent free, to allow a potentially vulnerable person time to move 
their belongings in without the pressure of having two lots of household costs, and a 
‘Recommend a Friend’ scheme, where a person on a scheme can be given a small 
financial reward for a recommendation that leads to the let of a property. 

 

3.      Financial implications. 
The financial implications are set out above and will be reflected in budget changes 
going to Finance and Resources Committee on 11 July 2019. 
 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the exercise of the Chief Executive’s urgency 
powers  

Background papers: Nil 

Page 127

Agenda Item 13.



Policy and Performance Committee   3 July 2019 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Capita Phase 2 – Totalmobile device requirements 
 
1. Purpose of report 

  To provide further details of 24 additional devices to support the expansion of 
totalmobile as part of the Phase 2 Capita project.  

 
2. Background 

The OpenHousing Housing Management system is being upgraded to version 
15.  Phase 1 has been successfully implemented and Phase 2 is in progress. A 
key element of Phase 2 is the extension of totalmobile which allows wor

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 JULY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
P D Simpson 
T A Cullen 
L Fletcher 
P M Roberts-Thomson 
H E Skinner 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, S Easom, 
D A Elliott and P J Owen 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

3 REFERENCES  
 
 

3.1 LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT  
 
Stapleford Town Football Club was formed in 2012 and used the Hickings Lane 
Recreation Ground as its main home ground.  The club has grown significantly over 
the last few years and the use of the pitches has worked well for both the club and the 
Council.   
 

RESOLVED that the Council, subject to agreeing Heads of Terms with 
Stapleford Town Football Club, grant a 25-year lease for pitch 3 at Hickings 
Lane Recreation Ground to Stapleford Town Football Club. 
 
 

3.2 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 



The Attendance Management Policy underwent wholesale revision in throughout June 
and July 2018 and a number of amendments were necessary following its 
implementation. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Attendance Management Policy 
to the Conditions of Service for employees be approved. 
 
 

4 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Members received an update on progress made with regard to The Square Phase 2 in 
Beeston. 
 
 RESOLVED to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the three group leaders, all key approvals including 
assessment of tender returns including qualitative criteria, and subsequent 
award of the main building contract, in consultation with the cross-party Project 
Board and subject to the overall project cost remaining within the financial 
limits already set or subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources 
Committee and/or Full Council as appropriate. 
 
 

5 PROCUREMENT AND COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2019-2024  
 
The updated Procurement and Commissioning Strategy had been refreshed to ensure 
compliance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, internal governance 
procedures and current corporate requirements.  
 
The Strategy, which covered the five-year period 2019 to 2024, set out the central role 
of the Procurement function in supporting the Council in achieving compliance with the 
regulations, whilst maintaining an efficient and cost effective procurement and 
commissioning activity. Members suggested that consideration of the Living Wage be 
included within the Strategy in addition to borough wide engagement with local 
businesses. 
 

RESOLVED that the Procurement and Commissioning Strategy 2019-2024 
be approved and come into effect following the approval of revised Financial 
Regulations – Contract Standing Orders by Council. 
 
 

6 ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT - ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for changes to the establishment 
within the Licensing Section of the Public Protection Division of the Chief Executive’s 
Department and to create an Administration Apprentice post within the Business 
Support Unit of the Interim Strategic Director’s Department. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The part-time post of Administration Officer (L57) in Licensing be deleted. 

2. A full-time Administration Apprentice post in the Business Support Unit 

be established on a two-year contract. 

 
 



7 FINANCE SERVICES - ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to change the establishment 
within the Finance Services Division of the Deputy Chief Executive’s Department to 
allow the creation of a Finance Apprentice post. 
 

RESOLVED that the establishment of the Finance Services Division be 
amended such that: 
1. The post of Finance Assistant (F52) at Grade 3 working 19.5 hours per week be 

deleted. 
2. A full time Finance Apprentice post at Grade 2 be established. 
 
 

8 LEASEHOLD OFFICER  
 
The Committee considered a request to approve a permanent increase in the hours of 
the Leasehold Officer (H123) from 18.5 hours per week to 25 hours per week. 
 

RESOLVED that the increase in hours for the Leasehold Officer be 
approved. 
 
 

9 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
The Committee was informed that since July 2015 the Council had made no use 
of RIPA powers. This was due to the main reason for the powers’ usage being in 
connection with Benefit Fraud, which was transferred back to the Department of 
Works and Pensions. The Policy and Guidance referred to the authorised 
officers and the senior responsible person. Following the restructure of the 
senior management team, approved by Council on 27 February 2019, the list of 
authorised officers needed to be reviewed. 
 

RESOLVED that the Policy and Guidance be amended to include the additional 
authorised officers. 
 
 

10 CORPORATE PLAN ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
The election of a new Council provided an opportunity for the Council to reflect on how 
members would wish to review the current approach, consult and engage with local 
residents, businesses and stakeholders, and refresh the priorities and agenda for 
action for the next four years. Previously it had been thought useful to invite cross 
party discussion on this through a separate workshop to which all members of the 
Council would be invited.  
 
Members suggested that it should be ensured that the consultation be conducted 
borough-wide and consist of an array of stakeholders and community groups through 
a series of roadshows which would be accessible to as many residents as possible. 
 

RESOLVED that the refresh of the priorities and agenda for action of a 
corporate plan for 2020-2024, be conducted initially by a series of roadshows. 
 
 



11 BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANS - OUTTURN 2018/19  
 
Members noted the progress made in achieving the Corporate Plan priorities 
and with regard to the financial position for 2018/19. Further information was 
requested in relation to grants to town and parish councils and figures 
regarding Eastwood Cash Office. 
 
 

12 EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS  
 
Members noted the exercise of the Chief Executive’s urgency powers in relation to: 
 

 An offer of £650 in compensation plus £250 in decoration vouchers made to a 
tenant.  

 The reduction of a burial fee. 

 A compensation payment of £1,182.92 to a tenant due water leaks. 

 A virement to cover the cost of the purchase of 24 hand held devices for 
housing staff to use in connection with the capita software upgrade.  

 A commitment of £7,500 to take advantage of DCLG funding available through 
a bid for a ‘pocket park’ for an environmental improvement scheme at Redwood 
Crescent. 

 A rent incentive scheme for new clients of hard to let properties was authorised. 
 
 

13 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

15 INSTALLATION OF AN ELECTRICITY CABLE THROUGH MANOR FARM 
RECREATION GROUND, TOTON  
 

RESOLVED that the installation of the cable in return for the payment of 
£10,000, which would be spent in the Toton area, be approved. 
 
 

16 VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY  
 

RESOLVED that the voluntary redundancy of the Benefits Assessor post 
(F149) on 31 July 2019, be approved. 
 
 
 


